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Fibre rollout: the hardest part is yet to
come
With almost half of European homes now having access to fibre
broadband, alternative internet service providers (altnets) have
accelerated the fibre rollout in most countries. Incumbents, especially
in the UK, Germany and Italy have to pick up the pace to swiftly
connect the rest of Europe, and future-proof their networks

Towards a Gigabit society
The European Commission set a target for all European households to be covered by a Gigabit
network by 2030. This is more ambitious than the goals set in the Broadband Europe plan, of
access to at least a 100 Megabit per second (Mbps) connection for all households and a 1 Gbps for
so-called socio-economic drivers such as schools, universities, hospitals, digital-intensive
businesses and transport hubs, by 2025. Although goals are formulated on speeds, not technology
type, the EC focuses on fibre to the home (FTTH) and 5G. In general, governments and local
authorities rely on commercial initiatives. To achieve 100% broadband connectivity, public
financial support is usually necessary, especially in rural zones.
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Germany has most homes yet to be passed by FTTH
Homes not passed by FTTH, September 2020, in mln.

Source: FTTH Council Europe, Eurostat, ING Research

Incumbents in lagging countries have big ambitions
In countries where the rollout of full-fibre was slow in the past, a significant increase in pace can be
seen to make networks future-proof. In Belgium, Germany and the UK, homes passed by fibre
networks, grew by more than 60% in the year to September 2020. Proximus plans to pass 2.4
million homes by 2026 and 4.2 million by 2028. This requires a significant increase in the speed of
deployment resulting in the yearly addition of almost 0.5 million homes, which coincidentally is
the current number of homes passed in total. In Germany, Deutsche Telekom plans to have a fibre
network of 10 million homes passed in 2024, eventually passing 2.5 million premises a year.
Openreach (BT) wants to connect 4 million homes per year, rolling out FTTH to 25 million premises
in 2026, up from 4.5 million today.

Build-out plans in UK and Germany indicate ambitious targets
and overbuild
In the two markets with the least FTTH homes passed (Germany and the UK), there is a substantial
risk of overbuild. If the announced plans of both incumbents and altnets are executed and cable
networks are upgraded to full-fibre (as indicated), the cumulative effect would be a coverage ratio
of over 100%. The UK will show the quickest rise to over 100% coverage if plans come to fruition.
By the end of 2025, Openreach, Virgin/ O2 and the altnets would cover over 60 million premises or
200% of households with full-fibre. While it is likely that overbuild will materialise in the most
attractive areas, the ambitions of altnets still seem very optimistic. They expect to grow from 2.5
million premises passed today to 30 million in 2025. Overbuild in broadband between a telco and
cable offering is common practice, but plans are likely to be adjusted if multiple networks are
already in place.

In Germany, planned growth seems more benign, but this may draw in even more competitors
(which we already see with Liberty announcing a return). By 2025, Deutsche Telekom, Deutsche
Glasfaser, Telefonica , Tele Colombus and the regional altnets plan to have some 30 million homes
passed (70%). Towards 2030, coverage will move to over 100%.
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Full fibre rollout plans indicate overbuild
Number of planned fibre connections as % of households

Source: ING Research calculations based on FTTH Council Europe, BREKO, Inca / Point Topic, companies, ONS,
Statistisches Bundesamt * Based on roll out plans of different companies

Italy aims to have full Gigabyte coverage by 2026
In Italy, the rollout pace has also been picking up, with 2.8 million homes added by September
2020. Prime Minister Mario Draghi has put digitisation at the heart of his agenda, aiming for
superfast connections of 1 gigabyte available to all Italians by 2026. OpenFiber, which is partly
state owned, aims to reach 19 million homes eventually. FiberCop (TIM) sets out to deploy to 13.6
million homes by 2026. The creation of a state-sponsored entity, merging the two networks,
seems on hold, which will possibly slow down the pace of the rollout.

In the Netherlands, KPN will be the main driver of FTTH, planning to add approximately 0.5 million
homes annually, with Open Dutch Fiber together with T-Mobile aiming at 200,000 premises passed
per year.

Long term plans and current state of European FTTH networks

Source: FT, Telecompaper, Analysys Mason, ARCEP, CNMC, companies *2022
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France and Spain already moving towards full coverage
In countries where deployment is in a much more advanced stage, such as France and Spain, it will
be increasingly difficult to add a large numbers of homes to the network, as the commercially,
most interesting and densely populated areas, have been tackled first. What remains is rural,
sparsely populated regions.

In France, in these zones, fibre projects are financed and deployed using public funds to achieve
full countrywide FTTH coverage. Most countries are unlikely to aim for full FTTH coverage, as there
will be areas where the costs of deploying fibre will be deemed too high and alternatives such as
fixed-wireless access (FWA) that partially use mobile networks, are more feasible.

Highest rollout speed needed in Germany and UK
Required speed of rollout in households per week if 70% of homes are to be connected by FTTH in
2025 and in % of households

Source: ING Research calculations based on FTTH Council Europe, Eurostat, ONS

Both incumbents and altnets should drive future growth
According to the FTTH Council / IDATE, the number of homes that can be connected to full-fibre in
Europe (EU + UK) is expected to double to approximately 200 million by 2026. To reach that figure,
a lot of fibre building needs to be done. The altnets were driving growth, but incumbents have set
ambitious targets as well, requiring them to significantly increase building speed.

Costs per home passed vary between countries and areas. The costs are known to range from
€200-€250 (urban areas Spain) to €1000 - €1500 and above (suburban areas Germany) requiring
large investments. Connecting the remaining 34 million German homes without fibre, for instance,
would imply an investment of at least €34 billion. We, therefore, see many telcos entering into
partnerships with investors. For less densely populated areas, subsidies may be needed.

Labour shortages are the biggest constraint for fibre building
Although chip shortages also have an impact in the short-run (e.g. shortage of fibre optic modems)
the key limiting factor for the rollout is likely to be construction capacity. Civil engineering works
account for up to c. 75% of FTTH CapEx spend. Shortages in construction capacity can therefore
have a major impact on FTTH deployment costs. In Germany, the labour market situation in civil
engineering is considered tense, although more foreign companies are now offering their services.
According to the number of jobs listed on the website glasfaserausbau.org,  there currently are
around 3,000 vacancies in Germany for skilled professionals in fibre construction and the amount
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of people required is likely to rise in the coming years. Looking at the UK, Manpower estimates
15,000 new workers are needed in the coming years to deliver gigabit speeds to everyone. Given
the limited labour supply in the coming years, companies are likely to try and secure this limited
capacity, as this guarantees that a company can build out its network while making it
more difficult for competitors.

For FTTH rollout, the hardest part is yet to come. The rollout speed needs to be very high in the
countries that are lagging behind if they want to meet their objectives. This requires a significant
investment and many new workers. In the countries leading the fibre rollout, the areas with a low
commercial attractiveness remain to be covered. For networks to become future-proof, however,
further fibre deployment is necessary (also in support of 5G-rollout). Building speed is also of
importance, as the network that comes first may also be the one that actually gets to serve the
majority of clients.

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China

mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 10 November 2021 6

lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 10 November 2021 7

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 10 November 2021 8

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 10 November 2021 9

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 10 November 2021 10

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 10 November 2021 11

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Robert Carnell
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
robert.carnell@asia.ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel

mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:robert.carnell@asia.ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 10 November 2021 12

Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com
mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

